

No. 17-2196

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

VERONICA PRICE, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Family PAC Illinois, Lake County Right to Life, Inc.,  
Pro Life Legal Defense Fund, Inc., Eleanor McCullen, Pass the Salt  
Ministries, Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund,  
Capitol Hill Prayer Alert Foundation, The Transforming Word Ministries,  
Mission America, United States Justice Foundation, and  
Eberle Associates  
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and Reversal**

---

JOSEPH W. MILLER  
Ramona, California  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*U.S. Justice Foundation*

J. MARK BREWER  
Houston, Texas  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*Conservative Legal Defense and*  
*Education Fund*

August 25, 2017

---

---

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

\*Attorney of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE CHICAGO BUFFER ZONE ORDINANCE DOES NOT WITHSTAND TRADITIONAL FIRST AMENDMENT ANALYSIS. . . . .	2
II. THIS COURT HAS A DUTY TO TREAT APPELLANTS’ CHALLENGE AS ANY OTHER FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE, NOT AS AN ABORTION RIGHTS CASE. . . . .	5
A. <u>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</u> (2016): Justices Thomas, Alito, and Chief Justice Roberts. . . . .	6
B. <u>McCullen v. Coakley</u> (2014): Justices Scalia, Kennedy, and Thomas. . . . .	7
C. <u>Hill v. Colorado</u> (2000): Justices Scalia, Thomas, and Kennedy. . . . .	8
D. <u>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</u> (1994): Justices Scalia, Kennedy, and Thomas. . . . .	8
E. <u>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</u> (1986): Justices O’Connor and Rehnquist. . . . .	9
F. <u>Hill v. Colorado</u> Reprise. . . . .	10
III. THE CHICAGO DISORDERLY CONDUCT ORDINANCE VIOLATES APPELLANTS’ RIGHT PEACEABLY TO ASSEMBLE. . . . .	11
A. The First Amendment Contains Six Discrete Limits on the Government. . . . .	12
B. The Right of the People to Peaceably Assemble as It Is Written. . . . .	13
C. As Applied Here, the Chicago Ordinance Violates Appellants’ Right of Peaceable Assembly. . . . .	15
CONCLUSION. . . . .	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Barnes v. Glen Theatre Inc.</u> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) . . . . .	13
<u>Boos v. Barry</u> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) . . . . .	5
<u>Citizens United v. FEC</u> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .	2
<u>DeJonge v. Oregon</u> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) . . . . .	12, 14, 16
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . .	13
<u>Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org.</u> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) . . . . .	4, 14
<u>Hill v. Colorado</u> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) . . . . .	2, 8, 11
<u>Lovell v. Griffin</u> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) . . . . .	3
<u>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</u> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) . . . . .	8
<u>McCullen v. Coakley</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014) . . . . .	3, 7, 15, 16
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) . . . . .	3
<u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . . .	12
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	9, 10, 11
<u>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W.N.Y.</u> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) . . . . .	3
<u>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</u> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) . . . . .	9
<u>United States v. Cruikshank</u> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875) . . . . .	14
<u>United States v. Grace</u> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) . . . . .	4
<u>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</u> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016) . . . . .	6
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
Benjamin Franklin, “On Freedom of Speech and the Press,” <i>The Pa. Gazette</i> , Nov. 1737 . . . . .	2
R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., <u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (ABA Found., Rev. Ed.: 1978) . . . . .	13
